




3417 Sherman Drive      Beech Grove, Indiana  46107      Tel 317·780·1555      Fax 317·780·6525 
 

 
August 26, 2013 
 
 
Mr. Travis Underhill, P. E. 
City Engineer, City of Franklin 
71 E. Court Street 
Franklin, IN  46131 
 
 
RE:  Downtown Street & Parking Lot Improvements 
  Construction Inspection & Construction Staking 
  Supplemental Fee Request 
 
 
Dear Travis: 
 
We are requesting an increase to our fee budget for the above project.  Although we stretched the 
dollars quite a ways, there are just too many factors combining that are causing us to exceed the 
original budget: 
 

• When we submitted our original fee budget in September 2012, the construction was 
expected to be completed by the end of July.  It now is expected to be complete by the 
end of September.  The additional time granted to the contractor was due to a change in 
materials and finishing for the sidewalks.  This change did result in a major savings to the 
construction contract, but required additional time for the contractor.  Based upon our 
proposal, this two month extension would equal $80,000. 
 

• During construction, underground tanks were discovered in the Water and Monroe Street 
parking lot.  In addition to the removal, this created a considerable amount of clean up 
and reporting to IDEM.  Patriot Engineering has been providing these additional services 
and there is still more effort required.  These fees have been paid out of our budget.  The 
total for this is estimated to be $32,000. 
 

• The firm of Soil and Materials Engineers was hired to provide geotechnical work and 
pavement design on East and West Court Street.  These services were not anticipated at 
the time our budget was established last year.  Their services totaled $5,800 and those 
fees were paid out of our established budget. 
 

The total additional for the above unforeseen efforts described above is $117,800.  However, as 
previously stated, we have successfully stretched the existing budget quite a bit.  Therefore, 
additional amount we expect to need in order to complete the services that are anticipated at this 
time is $80,000. 
 
Adding this amount will bring the overall projected cost of the project to $3,430,000; however, 
$400,000 of this will be reimbursed by the County.  The Redevelopment Commission previously 
appropriated $4,000,000, so no additional appropriations should be required. 



Mr. Travis Underhill, P. E. 
City Engineer, City of Franklin 
August 27, 2013 
Page 2 
 
 
If you should have any questions or need any further information, please do not hesitate to call 
me or Trent Newport. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
CrossRoad Engineers, PC 
 
 
 
Chip Charles, P. E. 
President  



EXHIBIT “A”    Version 8-19-09 
 

19 

APPENDIX "D" 
 

COMPENSATION:  

A.  Amount of Payment  

1. The CONSULTANT shall receive as payment for the work performed under this 
Contract the total amount not to exceed $_1,598,563.00_ (Section A. 2 - $1,181,650.00; 
Section A. 3 - $36,920.00; Section A. 4 - $379,993.00), unless a supplement is executed 
by the parties that increases the maximum amount payable.   
 

 2. The CONSULTANT shall be paid for the following work performed under this 
Contract on a lump sum basis according to the following schedule: 

 
a. Survey     $    186,600.00 
b. Corridor Design, Plan Preparation & Consultation $    701,300.00 
c. Traffic Signal & Lighting Design $      84,800.00  
d. Utility Coordination  $      27,600.00 
e. Public Involvement & RDC / City Review Meetings $      40,300.00  
f. Regulatory Submittals  $      30,200.00  
g. Operations & Maintenance Manual $        9,200.00  
h. TIGER III Grant Application Preparation $      16,500.00 
i. Downtown Parking Lot Enhancement $      85,150.00 
  Total Section A. 2 $ 1,181,650.00 

 
 3.  The CONSULTANT shall be paid for the following work performed under this 

Contract on an hourly or unit price basis with the following maximum amount payable per 
task: 

a. Environmental Services 
 a. 1. Environmental Doc. Preparation – CE Level 2-3 $     15,770.00 
 a. 2. Section 106 Documentation – Long Form $     12,450.00 
b. Geotechnical Evaluation  $       8,700.00 
  Total Section A. 3 $     36,920.00 

 



EXHIBIT “A”    Version 8-19-09 
 

20 

 
4. The CONSULTANT will be paid for the actual hours of work performed 
exclusively on this Contract in accordance with the hourly billing rates per classification:   
 

Personnel Classification Billing Rates 2012 Billing Rates 2013 

Director $130.00 $135.00 
Resident Project Rep. $100.00 $105.00 
Asst. Resident Project Rep. $  90.00 $  95.00 
Project Inspector $  80.00 $  85.00 
Asst. Project Inspector $  65.00 $  65.00 
CADD Technician $  75.00 $  80.00 
Survey Manager $100.00 $105.00 
Survey Crew $140.00 $145.00 
Crew Chief $  80.00 $  85.00 
Field Man $  60.00 $  60.00 
Survey Technician $  70.00 $  75.00 
Mileage $    0.48 $    0.48 

 
The CONSULTANT shall not be paid for any services performed by LPA or INDOT, or not 
required to develop this project.  
 
B. Method of Payment 
 

1. The CONSULTANT may submit a maximum of one invoice per calendar month 
for work covered under this Contract.  The invoices shall be submitted to:  

   City of Franklin Redevelopment Commission 
    70 E. Monroe Street 
    Franklin, Indiana  46131 
 

The invoices shall represent the value to the LPA of the partially completed work as of 
the date of the invoice.  The CONSULTANT shall attach thereto a summary of each pay 

item in Section A of this Appendix “D”, including percentage complete and prior 
payments. 

 



EXHIBIT “A”    Version 8-19-09 
 

21 

2. The LPA, for and in consideration of the rendering of the engineering services 
provided for in Section A.2 of this Appendix "D”, agrees to pay to the CONSULTANT for 

rendering such services the fees established above in the following manner: 
 
  a. For each pay item, and upon receipt of invoices from the CONSULTANT 

and the approval thereof by the LPA, payments covering the work performed shall 
be due and payable to the CONSULTANT, such payments to be equal to an amount 
arrived at by multiplying the percentage of the specified work performed by the fee 

heretofore set forth.  From the partial payment thus computed, there shall be 
deducted all previous partial fee payments made to the CONSULTANT. 

 

  b. Upon approval by the LPA, after submittal of the completed work, a sum of 
money equal to the fees heretofore set forth, less the total of the amounts of the 
partial payments previously paid to the CONSULTANT under Section B. 2. a of 

this Appendix "D", shall be due and payable to the CONSULTANT.  
 
  c. The lump sum fees shown for the services in Section A. 2. e. are established 

assuming the LPA will provide the location for the meetings as well as a taped 
recording of the proceedings in the event that an official Public Hearing is required.  

   

  d. The lump sum fees shown for the services in Section A. do not include the 
payment of any fees to procure permits from the variously affected agencies such as 

Rule 5 permit application fees, NOI Advertisements, or DNR permit application 
fees.  Any fees paid by CONSULTANT for permit applications and any activities 
such as public advertisements will be invoiced to the LPA at the actual cost plus a 

10% mark-up for task coordination and administrative. 
 
 3. For those services provided for in Section A. 3. of this Appendix "D" performed by 

other than the CONSULTANT, the CONSULTANT will be reimbursed for the actual 
invoice for the services performed by other than the CONSULTANT, plus a 10% mark-up 
for task coordination and administrative efforts, provided that each such invoice shall be 
subject to approval as reasonable by the LPA prior to any reimbursement therefore. 

 



EXHIBIT “A”    Version 8-19-09 
 

22 

 4. A portion of the services provided for in Section A. 4. of this Appendix "D” will be 
performed by  the CONSULTANT on an hourly basis.  When submitting an invoice for 
these services, the CONSULTANT shall furnish a copy of records showing the individuals 
who worked on this Contract during the month, their classification, the number of hours 
worked since the last invoice was submitted, and the hourly rate.  The remainder of the 
services provided for in Section A. 4. of this Appendix “D” will be performed by other than 
the CONSULTANT.  The CONSULTANT will be reimbursed for the actual invoice for the 
services performed by other than the CONSULTANT, provided that each such invoice shall 
be subject to approval as reasonable by the LPA prior to any reimbursement thereof.   

 

 5. If the LPA does not agree with the amount claimed by the CONSULTANT on an 
invoice voucher, it will send the CONSULTANT a letter by regular mail and list the 
differences between actual and claimed progress.  The letter will be sent to the 

CONSULTANT's address on page 9 of this Contract or the CONSULTANT's last known 
address. 


